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__________________________________________________________________________________ 

Mrs D Campbell-Morgan 

16 Sympson Close 

Lincoln 

LN2 4UY 

10th January 2018 

Dear Sir 

Ref 2017/1490/LBC 

OBJECTION 

In their previous application 2016/1246 FUL Marston's sited the Lodge reception desk in the lodge 

building itself, stating it would be run seperately from the pub with a manned reception desk  where 

people check in and out. The application was approved on this basis.  This is my objection - there is 

no need to have the reception desk for the lodge in the public house as it appears in the proposed 

ground floor plan on this latest application. This is inconsistant with the application they made when 

they got approval for the hotel. They should not be able to just change things as they go along. You 

should refuse the application until this is sorted out. If we have got to have the lodge there at all, 



then from a security point of view let it be managed properly from the building itself so that people 

are not having to gain access to an unstaffed building and causing a disturbance.   

Amid the general improvements being proposed for the pub I notice that the seating capacity is 

greatly increased. How will this be supported by the decrease in parking spaces in the car park once 

the lodge is built and occupies a large part of it?  

The pizza bar and provision of breakfasts will lead to more deliveries. This means more delivery 

lorries will have to enter and leave the site. 

This application needs to be looked at in closer detail in conjuction with the previous application 

2016/1246/FUL. 

Yours faithfully 

Mrs D Campbell-Morgan 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

Paul Campbell-Morgan 

16 Sympson Close 

Lincoln 

LN2 4UY 

10 January 2018. 

Dear Sir/Madam 

Lincolnshire Poacher Application 2017/1490/LBC 

I am objecting to the current application as currently presented. All the documents to which I 

refer to relating to the previous application are available on the Lincoln City Council website 

planning portal at  https://development.lincoln.gov.uk/online-

applications/applicationDetails.do?keyVal=OIJLXAJFHOM00&activeTab=summary. I have 

tried, where possible to direct you to the relevant part of the document. 

In their application Marstons state that the application is for "Internal refurbishment project 

with small scale external decoration works". If this was all there was then I would not be putting 

in an objection. 

However when you look at the plan for the proposed new layout it is about far more than this. 

(Plan 4, drawing number 1747-201). Buried in this plan are is a reception desk for the 

Proposed Lodge Style hotel. This has significance  which you need to be aware of. 

This represents a change in operation and function and is inconsistent with the application 

which Marstons made previously, which you rejected but which was accepted on their word 

by the planning inspectorate. 

In the previous application Marstons' were adament that the proposed lodge and the public 

https://development.lincoln.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?keyVal=OIJLXAJFHOM00&activeTab=summary
https://development.lincoln.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?keyVal=OIJLXAJFHOM00&activeTab=summary


house were operationally seperate. To quote from their Full Statement of Case (4.6): 

From an operational perspective, typically guests would arrive in the early evening. 

The vast majority of guests would stay one night and thus check out the following 

morning. Guests have the option to take evening meals and/or breakfast in the 

Lincolnshire Poacher. Reception facilities are within the Lodge itself and are staffed 

around the clock.  

In the Case officer's report (under heading noise) 

Noise There have been a number of objections from local residents concerned that the 

proposed hotel would result in excessive noise disturbing the adjacent residential 

properties. Whilst the hotel would operate 24/7 the planning authority have sought 

confirmation from the applicants about how the hotel would actually operate. All 

administration for the hotel, including checking in and checking out would take place 

from within the hotel from a manned reception.  

This application seems inconsistent with this - I see no need for a hotel and lodge reception 

desk within the public house given the undertakings made for a reception desk fully staffed 24 

hours a day 7 days a week within the hotel. To be consistent the checking in and out of guests 

should be only in the lodge as committed to in Marstons lodge style hotel application otherwise 

it goes against one of the arguments they made in that application. There is no need for a 

reception in the public house. 

This is not just an esoteric matter of where the reception is; it is of importance.  

There are a number of consequences of this seperation. The land area of the previous 

proposal was kept below 0.5 hectares which means that it counted a small site rather than a 

site where additional planning requirements were necessary, for example a health impact 

assessment.  

Marstons were also able to claim that the hotel had nothing to do with the operation of the pub 

and therefore issues relating to lorries coming and going and unloading could not be covered 

by that application:The following quote from the planning officer’s report for the application 

relating to the proposed lodge style under servicing is relevant here:  

“Similarly the planning authority have raised these concerns with the 

applicants, who also operate the pub and the possibility of servicing from 

elsewhere could be looked at in the future. This change cannot be 

controlled by the current application." 

This is the subject of considerable contraversy as Marstons were able to claim that there was 

no objection from highways whereas, as I pointed out in my objection to the inspector, 

evidence pointed in a different direction. The following is from my objection and you can 

access the documents as they are available on the planning portal: 

"However, as evidenced in the documentation, there seems to have been discussions:  

 The initial conditions applied (See Appendix 1b of the statement of common 

ground)  



 The exchange of emails supplied in Appendix 1a Case correspondence 

demonstrates that there were concerns:  

 The emails from Shaun Richards and John Clifton dated 18 January 

2017  

 The email from Paul Harris to Lana Meddings dated 18 January 2017  

 The response from Lana Meddings to Paul Harris dated 19 January 

2017 

  The revised conditions (See Appendix 1b of the statement of common 

ground)  

The statement in Paragraph 3.34, page10 of the Statement of Common Ground also 

indicates that this has been a source of discussion. 

With the current planning appplication the whole site is now covered." 

This is especially the case as the proposed plan also includes more dining area with an 

increase in eating provision including a pizza serving area. This is clearly intended to attract 

more customers. This, together with the development of the hotel and the net loss of car 

parking spaces due to its construction will lead to issues relating to car parking space. 

It is also about jobs.  

In the email from Paul Harris, dated 23 February 2017  (2017__0017 APRPP-Statement of 

Common- Ground 500523, Page 28 when viewed as .pdf file), Under the heading Operations 

he states that: 

"Reception facilities are in the lodge itself and are staffed around the clock 

Marstons made the claim as part of the economic sustainabilility arguement, from full 

statement of case (5.81)  

In addition, the lodge itself is a direct source of new jobs. Again, an analysis of the lodges 

that are trading within the Marston’s estate shows that on average a new lodge will create 

6no. housekeeping positions (3-4 full time, 2-3 full time), 2no. porter positions and 3no 

receptionist positions (2no. full time, 1no. part time) 

He also quotes this in the exchange of emails with Lana Meddings (11 January 2017). 

In my original objection prior to Marstons commitments I observed that 

"It is not specified how many jobs will be created or what these jobs will be; therefore no 

assessment can be made of how this proposal improves employment opportunities. It 

could be dependent upon if existing roles are restructured in the public house, e.g. existing 

staff take on reception duties, and whether or not services such as laundry and cleaning 

are sub-contracted. There needs to be observable and/or measureable evidence to make 

a judgement; this is not there. There is no commitment to employing local people, only 

the expectation: “The rooms will be serviced through, in all likelihood local staff from the 

local area” (Planning statement, para 3.8, pp5-6).  Are these the only jobs being created? 



This statement suggests so. It is the only reference I could find to employment." 

Unless Marstons commit to their promise a manned reception in the hotel  24 hours a day, 7 

days a week then it would seem that they are already cutting back on the claimed local 

employment opportunites this development was supposed to have, exactly as I feared they 

would. 

There needs to be: 

 Operation of the lodge style hotel and the public house need to be kept operationally 

seperate as committed to in the previous application, therefore there should be no 

hotel reception in the pub 

 A swept path analysis as previously requested on 18/01/17 with vehicles entering and 

leaving in a forward gear with loading and underloading of lorries in a non-dangerous 

position as there is clealy now within the public house different food requirements 

(breakfasts and additionally serving pizzas). 

 The application needs to be more fulsome reflecting the implications and requirements 

of the proposed new layout, e.g. health impact assessment, car parking, local amenity. 

The plan for the new public house layout is dated June 2017; this is within the same time 

period as the hotel application and appeal.  
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Ref: The Planning Application by Marstons Ales for refurbishment and redecoration of the 
Lincolnshire Poacher, Bunkers Hill, Lincoln, LN2 4QT 
 
With regards to my letter dated 8th Jan 2018, I have had more time to consider Marstons internal 
operations to the public house.  Though Marstons have been successful in their application to build a 
“hotel”  
in the car park the current plan will not provide the 100 spaces they state they require. Their 
intention to increase the internal seating capacity of the pub and the provision of a conference room 
will place even more stress on their parking requirement. I therefore object to the Application to 
refurbish the Poacher until the car parking problem is properly resolved. 
 
Surely, Marstons must apply for a Change of Use for the Poacher? The pub itself will provide the 
amenities of the hotel i.e., bar, lounge, conference room and food and the building in the car park is 
purely accommodation and nothing like a hotel in its own right. 
 
On the BBC News this morning it was stated that the number of trees planted last year was the 
lowest on record. The news went on to state that the Prime Minister/Government has set aside over 
£7 million pounds to increase forestry in the country. It seems rather illogical when the Government 
are concerned about trees but the Case Officer for the district council isn’t! It would seem that 
removing a significant number of mature healthy trees for car parking for a commercial venture on a 
residential estate is much more important than improving and maintaining the existing forestry. 
Surely, the removal of these trees should be looked at again? 
 
Sincerely yours, 
Edward Waddon 
__________________________________________________________________________________ 

 




